THE DATASHEET OF
X9421WS16IZ-2.7T1
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
FN8196 Rev.1.00 Page 1 of 20
January 14, 2009
FN8196
Rev.1.00
January 14, 2009

X9421
FN8196 Rev.1.00 Page 2 of 20
January 14, 2009
Ordering Information
PART
NUMBER
PART
MARKING
VCC LIMITS
(V)
POTENTIOMETER
ORGANIZATION
(k)
TEMP
RANGE (°C) PACKAGE
X9421YS16* X9421YS 5 ±10% 2.5 0 to +70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
X9421YS16Z* (Note) X9421YS Z 0 to +70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-Free)
X9421YS16I* X9421YS I -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
X9421YS16IZ* (Note) X9421YS ZI -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-Free)
X9421YV14* X9421 YV 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm)
X9421YV14Z* (Note) X9421 YVZ 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) (Pb-Free)
X9421YV14I* X9421 YV I -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm)
X9421YV14IZ* (Note) X9421 YVZI -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) (Pb-Free)
X9421WS16* X9421WS 10 0 to +70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
X9421WS16Z* (Note) X9421WS Z 0 to +70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-Free)
X9421WS16I* X9421WS I -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
X9421WS16IZ* (Note) X9421WS ZI -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-Free)
X9421WV14* X9421 WV 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm)
X9421WV14Z* (Note) X9421 WV Z 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) (Pb-Free)
X9421WV14I* X9421 WV I -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm)
X9421WV14IZ* (Note) X9421 WVZI -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) (Pb-Free)
X9421YS16-2.7* X9421YS F 2.7 to 5.5 2.5 0 to +70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
X9421YS16Z-2.7* (Note) X9421YS ZF 0 to +70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-Free)
X9421YS16I-2.7* X9421 YS G -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
X9421YS16IZ-2.7* (Note) X9421 YS ZG -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-Free)
X9421YV14-2.7* X9421 YVF 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm)
X9421YV14Z-2.7* (Pb-free) X9421 YVZF 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) (Pb-Free)
X9421YV14I-2.7* X9421 YVG -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm)
X9421YV14IZ-2.7* (Pb-free) X9421 YVZG -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) (Pb-Free)
X9421WS16-2.7* X9421WS F 10 0 to +70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
X9421WS16Z-2.7* (Note) X9421WS ZF 0 to +70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-Free)
X9421WS16I-2.7* X9421WS G -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
X9421WS16IZ-2.7* (Note) X9421WS ZG -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-Free)
X9421WV14-2.7* X9421 WVF 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm)
X9421WV14Z-2.7* (Pb-free) X9421 WVZF 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) (Pb-Free)
X9421WV14I-2.7* X9421 WVG -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm)
X9421WV14IZ-2.7* (Pb-free) X9421 WVZG -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm) (Pb-Free)
*Add "T1" suffix for tape and reel. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
NOTE: These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100%
matte tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil
Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020

OPCODE
DATA BYTE
(SENT BY X9421 ON SO)
CS
RISING
EDGE
0 1 0 1 1 1 0 A0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 W
IP
X9421
FN8196 Rev.1.00 Page 11 of 20
January 14, 2009
Analog Specifications (Over recommended operating conditions unless otherwise stated.)
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
Supply Voltage (VCC Limits)
X9421. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5V ±10%
X9421-2.7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.7V to 5.5V
Voltage on SCK, SDA any address input
with respect to VSS: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -1V to +7V
V = | (VH - VL) | . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5V
IW (10s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±6mA